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[ Translarion]

Land Acquisition in Mandawali-Fazalpur, Delht

6499. SHRI KALPNATH SONKAR: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government had acquired ipnd beanng khasra numbers 598. 599 al1d 600 in Mandawali-Fazelpur. Deihl:

(b) If so. whether all the persons who had their houses on that land. have not been given alternative land of houses as yet:

(c) if so. the number of suer. persons and the reasons therefor; and

(d) the time by which Government propose to provide plots or houses to remaining persons?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVEL-
OPMENT (SHRI MURASOLI MARAN):,(a) the land failing in Khasra Nos. 598. 599 &
600 (and not 560) nf Village Mandawali Fazalpur was acquired by Delhi Administration but its possession (except approx. 0.8
Biswas out of Khasra no. 599) had not been taken over, due to stay from the High Court.

(b) Delhi Administration has reported that no applications for allotment of alternative plots had been received from the owners of acquired land failing in Khasra Nos. 598,
599 & 600.

(c) and (d) Do not arise in view of reply to (b) above.

Opening of Primary Health Centres
During 1990·91

6500. SHRI HARI KEWAL PRASAD:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of primary health centres In the country at present

(b) the numberof primary health centres likely to be opened in the current financial year: and

(c) the number therefrom to be opened in urban and rural areas?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (SHRI RASHEED MASOOD):
(a) According to the latest information available from stastes/U.T.s the total number of Primary Health Centres functioning in the country is 19.640.

(b) The total number of Primary Health Centres likely to be opened dUring 1990-91 as worked out by the Planning Commission In consultation with the States UTs is 1344 excluding the State of Punjab for which the targets have not been yet decided.

(c) All Primary Health Centres are opened in rural areas,

Irrigation Projects

6501. SHRI HARi KEWAL PRASAD:
Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the names of major and medium irrigation projects under construction in the country;

(b) the amount likely to be spent on these projects and the likely date of their completion;

(c) the numberof new irrigation projects proposed to be started during the Eighth Five Year Plan; and

